

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF INDIANA

No. 27S04-1702-MI-00070

Court of Appeals Case No. 27A04-1511-MI-1976

STATE OF INDIANA,)	Appeal from the
)	Grant County Superior Court
Appellant (<i>Plaintiff below</i>),)	Case No. 27D01-1308-MI-92
v.)	
)	
TYSON TIMBS and a 2012 LAND ROVER)	The Honorable Jeffrey D. Todd,
LR2,)	Judge
)	
Appellees (<i>Defendants below</i>).)	
)	

SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

J. Lee McNeely, Atty. No. 9542-73
Cynthia A. Bedrick, Atty. No. 21547-49
Scott A. Milkey, Atty. No. 32070-49
MCNEELY STEPHENSON
2150 Intelliplex Drive, Suite 100
Shelbyville, IN 46176
Phone: (317) 825-5110
Fax: (317) 825-5109
E-mail: J.L.McNeely@msth.com
Cynthia.A.Bedrick@msth.com
Scott.A.Milkey@msth.com

Samuel B. Gedge, Temporary Admission No.
5425-95-TA
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203-1854
Phone: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
E-mail: sgedge@ij.org

Wesley Hottot, Temporary Admission No.
5426-95-TA
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
600 University Street, Suite 1730
Seattle, WA 98101-3150
Phone: (206) 957-1300
Fax: (206) 957-1301
E-mail: whottot@ij.org

Attorneys for Appellees

SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLEES
TYSON TIMBS AND A 2012 LAND ROVER LR2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	7
BACKGROUND	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Court may wish to vacate transfer as improvidently granted.	12
A. The Court of Appeals' decision did not turn on the issue for which the State sought transfer.....	12
B. The Court of Appeals' decision implicates none of the principal considerations favoring transfer.....	14
II. If the Court does not vacate the grant of transfer, the judgment below should be affirmed.....	15
A. Timbs's vehicle was incidental to a single controlled buy.	16
B. Forfeiting Timbs's vehicle is grossly disproportional to the gravity of his offense.....	18
1. Timbs's offense was government-instigated and his culpability relatively low.	18
2. Confiscating Timbs's vehicle is a debilitating sanction.	21
3. The maximum statutory fine confirms the General Assembly's skepticism of outsized economic sanctions.	23
C. The State's attempt to magnify Timbs's criminality confirms the injustice of this case.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLEES
TYSON TIMBS AND A 2012 LAND ROVER LR2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>633 E. 640 N.</i> , 994 P.2d 1254 (Utah 2000).....	17, 18, 21, 24
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	17
<i>Baker v. Fisher</i> , 260 Ind. 513, 296 N.E.2d 882 (1973)	15
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. 1997 Chevrolet</i> , 160 A.3d 153 (Pa. 2017).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 24
<i>Conway v. Cal. Adult Auth.</i> , 396 U.S. 107 (1969).....	14
<i>D.A. v. State</i> , 58 N.E.3d 169 (Ind. 2016)	11
<i>Gray v. State</i> , 249 Ind. 629, 231 N.E.2d 793 (1967)	19, 20
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Like v. State</i> , 760 N.E.2d 1188 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002).....	24
<i>People ex rel. Waller v. 1992 Oldsmobile Station Wagon</i> , 638 N.E.2d 373 (Ill. App. Ct. 1994)	23
<i>People v. 2005 Acura</i> , 77 N.E.3d 783 (Ill. App. Ct. 2017)	17
<i>Sargent v. State</i> , 27 N.E.3d 729 (Ind. 2015)	19
<i>State v. A House</i> , 886 P.2d 534 (Utah 1994).....	27

SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLEES
TYSON TIMBS AND A 2012 LAND ROVER LR2

<i>State v. Timbs,</i> 62 N.E.3d 472 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016).....	12, 13, 14, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26
<i>State v. Velasquez,</i> 962 N.E.2d 637 (Ind. 2012)	12
<i>Timbs v. Indiana,</i> 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	20, 21, 28
<i>United States v. \$100,348.00,</i> 354 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>United States v. 1990 Ford Ranger,</i> 876 F. Supp. 1283, vacated in part on other grounds, 888 F. Supp. 1170 (N.D. Ga. 1995)....	17
<i>United States v. 2000 Dodge Caravan,</i> No. 2-cv-2, 2005 WL 8167033 (D. Neb. Apr. 5, 2005).....	27
<i>United States v. 829 Calle de Madero,</i> 100 F.3d 734 (10th Cir. 1996)	16, 19
<i>United States v. Abair,</i> 746 F.3d 260 (7th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>United States v. Bajakajian,</i> 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	15, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Levesque,</i> 546 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>von Hofe v. United States,</i> 492 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Washington v. Marion Cty. Prosecutor,</i> 264 F. Supp. 3d 957 (S.D. Ind. 2017) remanded on other grounds, 916 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2019).....	22

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES

Ind. Const. art. 1, § 18.....	27
Ind. Code §§ 33-23-16-1 <i>et seq.</i>	27
Ind. Code § 34-24-1-4(d)(3)(A)	20
Ind. Code § 34-24-1-4(d)(3)(C)(iii)	20

SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLEES
TYSON TIMBS AND A 2012 LAND ROVER LR2

Ind. Code § 34-24-1-8.....	20
Ind. Code § 35-38-1-18(a)(3).....	24
Ind. Code § 35-38-1-18(d)(3)	24
Ind. Code § 35-43-6.5-2(b)	23
Ind. Code § 35-50-5-2.....	23
Ind. Code § 35-50-2-3(a)	23
Ind. Code § 35-50-2-7(b)	23
App. R. 57(H)	12
App. R. 57(H)(3).....	14
App. R. 57(H)(4).....	14
App. R. 57(H)(6).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

24 Ind. Prac., Appellate Procedure § 13.2 (3d ed.).....	14
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	21
Bob Kasarda, <i>Judges take on extra work to give offenders a second chance</i> , Times of Northwest Indiana (Apr. 23, 2019).....	27
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Today's Heroin Epidemic Infographics</i> , http://tinyurl.com/yyczag31	9
David Pimentel, <i>Forfeitures Revisited: Bringing Principle to Practice in Federal Court</i> , 13 Nev. L.J. 1 (2012)	24
Kyle Niederpruem & George McLaren, <i>Police profiting by seizures from suspects</i> , The Indianapolis Star (May 2, 1990)	20
Louis S. Rulli, <i>Seizing Family Homes from the Innocent: Can the Eighth Amendment Protect Minorities and the Poor from Excessive Punishment in Civil Forfeiture?</i> , 19 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1111 (2017).....	16

SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLEES
TYSON TIMBS AND A 2012 LAND ROVER LR2

NextLevel Recovery Indiana, *Statewide Opioid Summit*,
<http://tinyurl.com/y6nswraj> 27

William McKechnie, *Magna Carta: A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John* (2d ed.
1914) 21

SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLEES
TYSON TIMBS AND A 2012 LAND ROVER LR2
